

19-2737

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION,

Plaintiff-Counter Defendant-Appellee,

—against—

MELVIN L. PHILLIPS, SR., individually and as trustee,
MELVIN L. PHILLIPS, SR./ORCHARD PARTY TRUST,

Defendants-Counter Claimants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-COUNTER DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
ONEIDA INDIAN NATION

Michael R. Smith
David A. Reiser
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
msmith@zuckerman.com
dreiser@zuckerman.com
(202) 778-1800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Legal Principles Governing Tribal Land	5
B. The 19.6 Acres At Issue In This Appeal.....	6
C. The 2013 Nation-State Settlement Recognizing Lot 3 Land As Nation Land.....	9
D. <i>Phillips</i> ' Quitclaim Deed And Trust.....	11
E. The Nation's Complaint And <i>Phillips</i> ' Answer And Counterclaim.....	13
F. The Parties' Arguments On The Nation's Motions To Dismiss <i>Phillips</i> ' Counterclaim And For Judgment On The Pleadings And The District Court's Rulings.....	15
1. Nation's Motion To Dismiss Counterclaim.....	16
2. Nation's Motion For Judgment On The Pleadings	17
3. The District Court's Rulings On Motions.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. PHILLIPS' NEW ARGUMENT ON APPEAL THAT HE OWNS THE 19.6 ACRES AS AN INDIVIDUAL, NOT AS A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ORCHARD PARTY ONEIDAS, IS BOTH FORFEITED AND WITHOUT MERIT	23

A. Phillips’ Claim Of Individual Ownership Is Fatally Contradicted By His Objection To The Nation-State Settlement, His Quitclaim Deed, And His Pleadings And Arguments Below, As All Assert That The 19.6 Acres Belong To An Orchard Party Tribal Entity.....24

B. The 1838 Federal Treaty Of Buffalo Creek And The 1842 State Treaty Do Not Support Phillips’ New Claim Of Individual Ownership.....27

 1. 1838 Federal Treaty Of Buffalo Creek27

 2. The 1842 State Treaty30

C. Isolated Statements Expressing An Understanding That The Thirty-Two-Acre Parcel Restored To Oneida Possession In *Boylan* Is The Only Unceded Oneida Land Are Not Relevant To The Status of the 19.6 Acres That Phillips Admits Were Unceded34

II. *CITY OF SHERRILL* EQUITABLE CONSIDERATIONS DO NOT AFFECT TRIBAL RIGHTS IN UNCEDED TRIBAL LAND37

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT PHILLIPS’ AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW.....40

 A. The Governments Phillips Identifies Are Not Indispensable Parties.....40

 B. The 1838 Treaty of Buffalo Creek Did Not Release Oneida Tribal Rights To Unceded Land And Has No Bearing On The Defenses Of Release Or Accord And Satisfaction42

 C. The Complaint States A Claim That Phillips’ Deed And Trust Documents Are Invalid And That He Has No Ownership Right To The 19.6 Acre Parcel43

 D. Phillips Has Not Identified Any Basis For A Defense Of Acquiescence Or Estoppel When Both Parties Agreed In The District Court That There Was No Transfer To Which The Oneida Indian Nation Could Have Acquiesced.....45

E. There Can Be No Abandonment Defense In Light Of Phillips’ Allegation That The 19.6 Acres Have Been Continuously Occupied By Tribal Members.....45

F. There Are No Material Facts In Dispute46

IV. IF THE COURT DECIDES TO REACH THE QUESTION WHETHER TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BARRED PHILLIPS’ COUNTERCLAIM, THE IMMOVABLE PROPERTY EXCEPTION PROFFERED BY PHILLIPS DOES NOT APPLY TO UNCEDED RESERVATION LAND RECOGNIZED BY THE STATE AS SUBJECT TO NATION GOVERNANCE47

CONCLUSION.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allianz Ins. Co. v. Lerner</i> , 416 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2005)	24
<i>BIOCAD JSC v. F. Hoffman-LaRoche</i> , 942 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005)	6, 46
<i>Central N.Y. Fair Bus. Ass’n v. Jewell</i> , 2015 WL 1400384 (N.D.N.Y. March 26, 2015)	36
<i>Central N.Y. Fair Bus. Ass’n v. Jewell</i> , 673 Fed. App’x. 63 (2d Cir. 2016)	36
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations</i> , 446 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2006)	48
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	passim
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	4, 6, 41, 44
<i>Denburg v. Parker Chapin Flattau & Klimpl</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 375 (1993)	42
<i>Jonesfilm v. Lions Gate Int’l</i> , 299 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2002)	40
<i>Mago Int’l v. LHB AG</i> , 833 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Marble Hill Oneida Indians v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 62 Fed. App’x. 389 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003)	passim

Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida,
414 U.S. 661 (1974) 5, 6, 43

Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida,
617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010) 6, 7, 38

Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison County,
605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010)28

Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison County,
665 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2011)28

Oneida Indian Nation v. New York,
194 F. Supp.2d 104 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)19

Oneida Indian Nation v. State of New York,
691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982)5

Oneida Indian Nation v. State of New York,
860 F.2d 1145 (2d Cir. 1988)5

Ryder v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank,
767 F. App'x. 29 (2d Cir. 2019)42

Szczepanski v. Saul,
946 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2020)24

Shenandoah v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
WL 214947 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 1997) 19, 36

State of New York v. Jewell, No.
2014 WL 841764 (N.D.N.Y. March 4, 2014)10

United States v. Boylan,
265 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920) passim

United States v. Elm,
25 F. Cas. 1006 (N.D.N.Y. 1877)36

Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren,
138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018) 47, 48

Wilson v. Omaha Tribe,
442 U.S. 653 (1979)33

Zwiebach v. CitiMortgage, Inc.,
2017 WL 4078132 (D. Conn. Sept. 14, 2017)42

STATUTES AND TREATIES

25 U.S.C. § 1776, 43

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 13314

28 U.S.C. § 13624

28 U.S.C. § 13674

Laws of New York 2013, Ch. 1749

N.Y. Indian L. § 16 1, 22, 34, 39

Treaty of Canandaigua,
7 Stat. 44 (Nov. 11, 1794) passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2012 ed.) 5, 6, 31, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a).....40

Powers of Indian Tribes,
55 Dec. of Dep’t of Interior 14 (1934)33
